# The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,





Circular No.: 183 / 2023

Date : 20<sup>th</sup> Sept., 2023

**INDIAN UNION** 

SUB: WEBINAR ON CAMPFIRE (DIGITAL PLATFORM) ON 23<sup>RD</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2023 AT 03:00 PM.

Dear Sir/Madam,

### Greetings from the National Headquarters of the Bharat Scouts and Guides!

Campfire is the digital home of WAGGGS (World Association of Girl Guides & Girl Scouts) that supports a thriving, united and growing Girl Guide and Girl Scout movement. It is an accessible, flexible, safe and sustainable platform that meets the evolving needs of our growing movement. It is an effective component of the WAGGGS digital ecosystem.

Campfire connects the wider movement by expanding the reach and distribution of resources and tools to support quality programme delivery. Through engaging and interactive content and quality online international experiences, the platform provides both Campfire community members and visitors with a variety of digital activities that foster connection, sharing, learning and collaboration. A great deal of content on Campfire is publicly accessible, meaning visitors are not required to join the community to access the content. Such public content is aimed at a wide public audience, including Leaders of Girls. Generally, it will be of an informative nature or lead to activity packages and other documentation to download. Interactive and engaging learning content is also available for the public. This is going to be the focus area for the session.

In our continuous efforts to enhance the skills and knowledge of our members, we have organized a webinar on "Campfire" scheduled to be held on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2023 at 03:00 PM. The session promises to be both informative and engaging. This webinar will be hosted on zoom and is open to all registered members of Bharat Scouts and Guides.

#### **Link for Webinar**

 $\frac{https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89567345983?pwd=je5Z9sNGTR5N5SyZew7W9whO1}{RnccB.1}$ 

Meeting ID: 895 6734 5983

**Passcode: 256712** 

JDG/YP/20.09.2023 PAGE 1

We invite the participation of Trainers, SOCs, STCs or their nominated person/s (Guide wing especially) from all the State Associations in this journey to join hands. We encourage all members to take advantage of this valuable learning opportunity and share this information with trainers and friends.

For any queries feel free to contact the undersigned on +917666392611.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME AND TRAINING)

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDG/YP/20.09.2023 PAGE 2